Michael Du Pont

FOREIGN DIRECT

- INVESTMENT IN

TRANSITIONAL
ECONOMIES

A Case Study of

China and Poland



Foreign Direct

Investment in o
Transitional Economies -
A Case Study of China and Poland S

Michael Du Pont




” First published in Great Britain 2000 by
MACMILLAN PRESS LTD

Houndmills, Basingstoke, Hampshire RG21 6XS and London
Companies and representatives throughout the world

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British
Library.

ISBN 0-333-91790-1

First published in the United States of America 2000 by
% ST. MARTIN’S PRESS, LLC.,

Scholarly and Reference Division,
175 Fifth Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10010

ISBN 0-312-23384-1

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Du Pont, Michael, 1995-
Foreign direct investment in transitional economies : a case study of
China and Poland / Michael Du Pont.
p.cm
Includes bibliograhical references and index.
ISBN 0-312-23384-1 (cloth)

1. Investments, Foreign-China—Case studies. 2. Investments,
Foreign-Poland-Case studies.

HGS5782.D8 2000
332.67'3'0951-DC21 00-025502

© Michael Du Pont 2000

All rights reserved. No reproduction, copy or transmission of this
publication may be made without written permission.

No paragraph of this publication may be reproduced, copied or
transmitted save with written permission or in accordance with the
provisions of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, or under the
terms of any licence permitting limited copying issued by the Copyright
Licensing Agency, 90 Tottenham Court Road, London WIP OLP.

Any person who does any unauthorized act in relation to this publication may be
liable to criminal prosecution and civil claims for damages.

The author has asserted her rights to be identified as the author of this work in
accordance with the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

This book is printed on paper suitable for recycling and made from fully
managed and sustained forest sources.

10 9 8 76 5 4 3 2 1
09 08 07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00

Printed in Great Britain



Also by Michael Du Pont

NEW INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES IN CHINA FOR DAIRY AND
AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (published by the Australian Dairy Research and
Development Corporation)

COMPARISON BETWEEN CHINA AND POLAND: A CASE STUDY OF APPLE
AND ORANGE (published in China, in Chinese)

NEW WAVES OF FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT IN EMERGING
MARKETS: PATTERNS AND CHANGES (published in China, in Chinese)



To my parents Sophie and Steven, my niece
Elizabeth, and in memory of dear aunt Aniela



Preface

Profound changes are taking place in the nature of international
business, both in terms of the drivers of trans-border transactions
and the strategic orientation of the firms that engage in these trans-
actions. While the dynamic forces of globalisation and regionalisation,
acting in a dialectical manner, form the umbrella under which inter-
national business activities take place, it has been the impact of
technological change that has enabled firms to act both globally and
locally. Companies are searching for partners all over the globe, even
to the point of collaborating with current or former competitors. New
MNCs from newly-industrialised countries (NIEs) have recently
emerged with new forms of investment and motivation, demonstrating
that FDI can no longer be analysed in the classical manner as a flow
of extra capital into a country where all else is held constant, with the
static effects evaluated according to the tenets of orthodox marginal
productivity analysis. Nor is it any longer a simple hierarchical pro-
cess from capital-rich to capital-poor countries. There is growing
concern that traditional theories of investment have largely been
ineffective in explaining recent trends of flows of FDI, especially in
the context of recent changes in the transitional once-socialist eco-
nomies. There has especially been a need to identify the causes of
recent changes in inflow of FDI to post-communist countries.

This book presents a detailed investigation into the recent changes
in the patterns and determinants in inflows of FDI to transitional
economies in the light of FDI experiences in the economies of China
and Poland. China and Poland provide ideal subjects for a case
study since both attracted quite sizeable amounts of FDI, once their
reform programmes had been introduced, despite both countries
adopting quite different approaches on the road of transition to a
market economy. It is found that patterns and determinants of FDI in
a given country depend crucially on the degree of industrial advance-
ment and the stage of entrepreneurial development of the country,
changes in the process of internalisation of production, geography of
the country and the nature and timing of policy shifts. There is a
significant diversification of FDI in terms of the total number of
source countries. In both countries there are differences between
developed- and developing-country firms in terms of the size, strategy
and form of their investments. The most common form of investment

XV



Xvi Preface

in both countries initially was joint ventures with increasing share-
holding by foreign partners, but recently the wholly foreign-owned
enterprises are becoming the main driving force of investment. For-
cign firms indicate a much higher intensity for exports than local
firms. As for the economic effects, FDI in China has so far been
heavily concentrated in product lines characterised by high import
intensity, limited backward linkages and limited diffusion of techno-
logy. In Poland, FDI has been concentrated in mixed product lines
characterised by some import intensity and by export orientation,
stronger backward linkages and increasing diffusion of technology.
These characteristics need not, however, be treated as intrinsic fea-
tures of FDI in these countries. Rather, they are mostly a reflection of
the early stage of FDI participation and the nature of the prevailing
investment climate. Moreover, despite the shallowness of new product
lines, their development impact in terms of employment generation
and knowledge spillover effects appears to be considerable.

MicHAEL Du PoNT



Abbreviations and Acronyms

BOC Bank of China

CCP Chinese Communist Party

CEE Central and Eastern Europe

CEFTA  Central European Free Trade Association
CEPR Centre for Economic Policy Research
CMEA  Council for Mutual Economic Assistance

CPC Communist Party Committee

CPPCC  Chinese People’s Party’s Central Committee

DC developed countries

EBRD European Bank for Reconstruction and Development

EEA European Economic Area

EFTA European Free Trade Association

EU European Union

EPZ Export Processing Zone

FDI foreign direct investment

FSS Former Soviet States

FTC foreign trade corporation

GDP gross domestic product

GSP generalised system of preferences

ILO International Labour Organisation

v joint venture

IMF International Monetary Fund

LDC less-developed countries

MFERT Ministry of Foreign Economic Relations and Trade

MFN most favoured nation

MNC multinational corporations

NIEs newly-industrialised economies

OECD  Organisation for Economic Cooperation and
Development

PAIZ Polish Agency for Foreign Investment

PRC People’s Republic of China

PBOC People’s Bank of China

PBC People’s Bank of China: the central bank of China

RCA revealed comparative advantage

RMB Renminbi (Chinese currency)
SAEC State Administration of Exchange Control
SAFE State Administration of Foreign Exchange

Xvil



XViii

SEZ
TVE
WFOS
WTO
UN

Abbreviations and Acronyms

Special Economic Zones
township and village enterprise
wholly foreign-owned subsidiaries
World Trade Organisation
United Nations



List of Tables and Figures

Tables
3.1 China: main economic indicators, 1989-96 35
3.2 China: gross industrial output and shares of

industrial enterprises, 1985-90 37
3.3  China: gross output value according to ownership 38
3.4  China: central government’s budget deficit, 1979-93 43
3.5 China: inflation, 1980-90 45
3.6  China: merchandise trade 47
3.7 China’s top trading partners, 1994-96 50
3.8 China-USA trade, 1988-95 51
3.9  Poland: macroeconomic indicators, 1991-96 53
3.10 Strategy for Poland 55
3.11 Poland: growth of value-added by sector 56
3.12 Poland: main indicators of economic structure 59
3.13 Poland: general government revenues, expenditures

and balance 64
3.14 Poland: trade contribution to economic growth,

1990-95 66
3.15 Poland: commodity structure of EU imports 67
3.16 Poland: trade by major country groups, 1995 67
4.1  China: tariffs on industrial imports 81
4.2 Revenues collected from customs duties 82
4.3  China: wages and benefits to workers in firms

with foreign participation 88
44 Manufacturing wages, 1984 average 89
4.5 Poland: the private firms in foreign trade 98
4.6 Poland: import tariffs 100
4.7 Poland: exchange rate policy 103
4.8  Poland: monthly wages in economies in transition 107
4.9 Poland: progress of ownership transfer 109
5.1  China: development of FDI, 1979--95 116
5.2 China: FDI by institutional form 119
5.3 China: average size of foreign firms, 1979-95 121
5.4  China: value of FDI by sector, 1983-95 122
5.5 China: contracted FDI by sector 123

5.6  China: FDI inflows by source country 126

X1



Xi1

5.7

5.8
59
5.10
5.11

5.12

5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17

5.18
5.19

5.20

5.21

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8
7.9

List of Tables and Figures

China: relative sector investment intensity by source
countries

China: the average size of FDI projects, 1979-95
China: actual utilised FDI, by province and area
China: regional share of actual utilised FDI
China: exports by foreign-invested enterprises

and total merchandise exports, 1985-95

Poland: number of establishments with foreign
participation, 1989-94

Poland: flows and stock of FDI, 1990-96

Poland: structure of FDI-based firms, 1989-96
Poland: form of investment, 1990-95

Poland: FDI by sector, 1995-96

Poland: sectoral pattern of FDI in

manufacturing, 1989 and 1996

Poland: FDI by country of origin

Poland: exports to OECD countries, average
annual change

Poland: index of structural changes in exports to
the OECD

Poland: exports of FDI-based firms in manufactured
exports

China: sample distribution

China: legal status of the FDI-based firms

China: start of operations pre-1989-96

Poland: survey response rate

Poland: legal status of the local firms

Poland: start of operations

China: passenger car demand, 1995-97

China: output and sales of passenger cars by model
China: demand by product, 1997

Average growth rates of gross value of agricultural
output, 1979-96

China: grain production, 1978-96

Poland: employment, output and capacity utilisation
for the car industry, a comparison between
1989-96

Food processing in Poland: production, structure
and profitability

Poland: agro-business

China: determinants of FDI

128
129
131
131

133

136
137
137
139
141

142
144

146

146

146
154
154
155
156
157
157
159
160
161

165
166
172
174

176
186



7.10

7.11
7.12
7.13
7.14
7.15
7.16
7.17
7.18

7.19
7.20
7.21
7.22
7.23
7.24
7.25

7.26
8.1
8.2

8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9
8.10
8.11
8.12
8.13
8.14
8.15
8.16
8.17
8.18
8.19
8.20

China:

List of Tables and Figures

comparison of quality of skilled labour with

other countries

China:
China:
China:
China:
China:
China:
China:
China:

measures to improve productivity
percentage of inputs from overseas markets
import restrictions for inputs

overview of constraints regulations

role of labour unions

overview of constraints — incentives
overview of constraints — capital market
overview of constraints — macroeconomic,

political, social
Countries’ attractiveness to investors

Poland
Poland
Poland
Poland
Poland
Poland

: location-specific advantages

: assessment of workforce

. overview of constraints — regulations
- assessment of financial system

overview of constraints — capital market

- overview of constraints — macroeconomic,

political, social
Countries’ attractiveness to investors

China:
China:
firms

profitability of firms with foreign investment
percentage of profits reinvested by foreign

Strategic reasons for investment in China

China:
China:
China:
China:
China:
China:
China:
China:
China:

Poland:
Poland:
Poland:
Poland:
Poland:
Poland:
Poland:
Poland:

production plans

diversification plans

technology transferred

level of technology transfer

export activities of foreign-based firms
export restrictions

import restrictions for inputs

number of employees by firm size

change in sales

profitability of firms with foreign investment
rates of return and profits of foreign firms
investment plans

other constraints

technology transfer

export activities of the FDI-based firms
regional distribution of the FDI-based firms
exports by main countries

xili

189
190
191
192
194
194
196
198

199
201
203
206
209
211
212

214
216
222

223
223
224
224
225
226
227
227
228
229
229
230
23]
232
233
234
235
236
237



Xiv List of Tables and Figures

8.21 Poland: employment levels of foreign firms 239
Figures

3.1 Poland: the take off 54
3.2 Poland: output - international comparison 54
3.3 Poland: production in the main industrial sectors 57

3.4 Poland: inflation — international comparison 58



Contents

List of Tables and Figures
Preface
Abbreviations and Acronyms

1

2

Introduction

Purpose and Scope
Methodology
Structure

Trends and Patterns of FDI: Theory and Evidence

Introduction

The Traditional View

Theory

Other Theoretical Contributions
Limitations of Existing Theories
Empirical Evidence

Analytical Framework
Conclusions

China and Poland: An Overview

China: An Introduction
Economic Structure
The Communist Legacy
Fiscal Management
Foreign Trade

Poland: An Introduction
Economic Structure
The Communist Legacy
Fiscal Management
Foreign Trade
Conclusions

Investment and Trade Policies

China: An Introduction

Foreign Investment Policy

Trade Policy

Foreign Exchange Control System

vil

X1
XV

xvii

Lol

o0~ 1 W=

16
20
27
32

34

34
37
42
43
46
52
58
62
63
65
69

71

71
72
79
83



viil Contents

Foreign Exchange Policy 85
Labour Market Policy 87
Privatisation Policy 89
Poland: An Introduction 91
Foreign Investment Policy 92
Trade Policy 98
Foreign Exchange Control System 101
Foreign Exchange Policy 102
Labour Market Policy 105
Privatisation Policy 107
Conclusions 111
5 Trends and Patterns of FDI: An Overview 113
Global Trends and Patterns of FDI 113
China: Trends in FDI Inflow 115
Ownership Structure 118
Sectoral Composition 122
Source-Country Composition 125
Regional Distribution 129
FDI and Trade Orientation 132
Poland: Trends in FDI Inflow 135
Ownership Structure 138
Sectoral Composition 141
Source-Country Composition 143
FDI and Trade Orientation 145
China and Poland: Comparative Analysis 147
Conclusion 149
6 A Survey of FDI Firms of China and Poland:
Methodology and Characteristics of the Sample 150
Methodology 150
The Survey Description 151
Characteristics of the Survey Respondents 153
China: The Survey 153
Poland: The Survey 155
7 Determinants of FDI: Survey Findings 158
An Overview of the Industries 158
China 158
Poland 170

Comparison between China and Poland 182



Contents

Determinants of FDI

China: Domestic Market Size

Cost of Labour

Supply of Raw Materials

The Business Environment

China as an Alternative Investment Location
Poland: Determinants of FDI

Domestic market size

Labour supply

Cost of labour

Business Environment

Poland as Alternative Investment Location
Comparison between China and Poland
Conclusion

8 Performance of FDI Projects

China: Profitability

Production and Investment Plans
Technology Transfer

FDI and Export Activities

FDI and Employment

Poland: Profitability

Production and Investment Plans
Technology Transfer

FDI and Export Activities

FDI and Employment
Comparison between China and Poland
Conclusion

9 Conclusions

Findings

Limitation of the Study

Policy Implications

Scope for Further Research
Appendices

A3.1  Poland: output of major products
A3.2  Poland: state budget

A4.1  Specific policies towards FDI in China, 1979-95
A4.2 Taxation in China

A4.3  Difference between legal firms in Poland

X

185
186
188
190
192
200
202
202
205
207
208
214
216
218

221

221
223
225
227
228
230
232
233
234
238
239
242

243

243
247
250
254

255

255
257
258
266
270



X Contents

A4.4  Taxation in Poland

A4.5 Tax agreements with Poland

A4.6  Methods of privatization in Poland

AS5.1 China: source countries

A5.2  Poland: source countries

A6.1  Sample of questionnaire used with surveyed firms
A6.2  Sample of letter sent to survey firms
Bibliography

Index

271
272
274
278
280
281
282

283
312



