FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT IN TRANSITIONAL ECONOMIES

A Case Study of China and Poland



Foreign Direct Investment in Transitional Economies

A Case Study of China and Poland

Michael Du Pont





First published in Great Britain 2000 by MACMILLAN PRESS LTD

Houndmills, Basingstoke, Hampshire RG21 6XS and London Companies and representatives throughout the world

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

ISBN 0-333-91790-1



First published in the United States of America 2000 by

ST. MARTIN'S PRESS, LLC..

Scholarly and Reference Division, 175 Fifth Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10010

ISBN 0-312-23384-1

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Du Pont, Michael, 1995-

Foreign direct investment in transitional economies: a case study of China and Poland / Michael Du Pont.

p. cm

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 0-312-23384-1 (cloth)

1. Investments, Foreign-China-Case studies. 2. Investments, Foreign-Poland-Case studies.

HG5782.D8 2000 332.67'3'0951-DC21

00-025502

© Michael Du Pont 2000

All rights reserved. No reproduction, copy or transmission of this publication may be made without written permission.

No paragraph of this publication may be reproduced, copied or transmitted save with written permission or in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, or under the terms of any licence permitting limited copying issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency, 90 Tottenham Court Road, London WIP 0LP.

Any person who does any unauthorized act in relation to this publication may be liable to criminal prosecution and civil claims for damages.

The author has asserted her rights to be identified as the author of this work in accordance with the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

This book is printed on paper suitable for recycling and made from fully managed and sustained forest sources.

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 09 08 07 06 05 04 03 02 01 00

Printed in Great Britain

Also by Michael Du Pont

NEW INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES IN CHINA FOR DAIRY AND AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS (published by the Australian Dairy Research and Development Corporation)

COMPARISON BETWEEN CHINA AND POLAND: A CASE STUDY OF APPLE AND ORANGE (published in China, in Chinese)

NEW WAVES OF FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT IN EMERGING MARKETS: PATTERNS AND CHANGES (published in China, in Chinese)

To my parents Sophie and Steven, my niece Elizabeth, and in memory of dear aunt Aniela

Preface

Profound changes are taking place in the nature of international business, both in terms of the drivers of trans-border transactions and the strategic orientation of the firms that engage in these transactions. While the dynamic forces of globalisation and regionalisation, acting in a dialectical manner, form the umbrella under which international business activities take place, it has been the impact of technological change that has enabled firms to act both globally and locally. Companies are searching for partners all over the globe, even to the point of collaborating with current or former competitors. New MNCs from newly-industrialised countries (NIEs) have recently emerged with new forms of investment and motivation, demonstrating that FDI can no longer be analysed in the classical manner as a flow of extra capital into a country where all else is held constant, with the static effects evaluated according to the tenets of orthodox marginal productivity analysis. Nor is it any longer a simple hierarchical process from capital-rich to capital-poor countries. There is growing concern that traditional theories of investment have largely been ineffective in explaining recent trends of flows of FDI, especially in the context of recent changes in the transitional once-socialist economies. There has especially been a need to identify the causes of recent changes in inflow of FDI to post-communist countries.

This book presents a detailed investigation into the recent changes in the patterns and determinants in inflows of FDI to transitional economies in the light of FDI experiences in the economies of China and Poland. China and Poland provide ideal subjects for a case study since both attracted quite sizeable amounts of FDI, once their reform programmes had been introduced, despite both countries adopting quite different approaches on the road of transition to a market economy. It is found that patterns and determinants of FDI in a given country depend crucially on the degree of industrial advancement and the stage of entrepreneurial development of the country. changes in the process of internalisation of production, geography of the country and the nature and timing of policy shifts. There is a significant diversification of FDI in terms of the total number of source countries. In both countries there are differences between developed- and developing-country firms in terms of the size, strategy and form of their investments. The most common form of investment xvi Preface

in both countries initially was joint ventures with increasing shareholding by foreign partners, but recently the wholly foreign-owned enterprises are becoming the main driving force of investment. Foreign firms indicate a much higher intensity for exports than local firms. As for the economic effects, FDI in China has so far been heavily concentrated in product lines characterised by high import intensity, limited backward linkages and limited diffusion of technology. In Poland, FDI has been concentrated in mixed product lines characterised by some import intensity and by export orientation. stronger backward linkages and increasing diffusion of technology. These characteristics need not, however, be treated as intrinsic features of FDI in these countries. Rather, they are mostly a reflection of the early stage of FDI participation and the nature of the prevailing investment climate. Moreover, despite the shallowness of new product lines, their development impact in terms of employment generation and knowledge spillover effects appears to be considerable.

MICHAEL DU PONT

Abbreviations and Acronyms

BOC Bank of China

CCP Chinese Communist Party
CEE Central and Eastern Europe

CEFTA Central European Free Trade Association
CEPR Centre for Economic Policy Research
CMEA Council for Mutual Economic Assistance

CPC Communist Party Committee

CPPCC Chinese People's Party's Central Committee

DC developed countries

EBRD European Bank for Reconstruction and Development

EEA European Economic Area

EFTA European Free Trade Association

EU European Union

EPZ Export Processing Zone
FDI foreign direct investment
FSS Former Soviet States
FTC foreign trade corporation
GDP gross domestic product

GSP generalised system of preferences ILO International Labour Organisation

JV joint venture

IMF International Monetary Fund LDC less-developed countries

MFERT Ministry of Foreign Economic Relations and Trade

MFN most favoured nation
MNC multinational corporations
NIEs newly-industrialised economies

OECD Organisation for Economic Cooperation and

Development

PAIZ Polish Agency for Foreign Investment

PRC People's Republic of China PBOC People's Bank of China

PBC People's Bank of China: the central bank of China

RCA revealed comparative advantage RMB Renminbi (Chinese currency)

SAEC State Administration of Exchange Control SAFE State Administration of Foreign Exchange

Abbreviations and Acronyms

SEZ Special Economic Zones

TVE township and village enterprise WFOS wholly foreign-owned subsidiaries

WTO World Trade Organisation

UN United Nations

xviii

List of Tables and Figures

Tables

3.1	China: main economic indicators, 1989–96	35
3.2	China: gross industrial output and shares of	
	industrial enterprises, 1985–90	37
3.3	China: gross output value according to ownership	38
3.4	China: central government's budget deficit, 1979–93	43
3.5	China: inflation, 1980–90	45
3.6	China: merchandise trade	47
3.7	China's top trading partners, 1994–96	50
3.8	China-USA trade, 1988-95	51
3.9	Poland: macroeconomic indicators, 1991-96	53
3.10	Strategy for Poland	55
3.11	Poland: growth of value-added by sector	56
3.12	Poland: main indicators of economic structure	59
3.13	Poland: general government revenues, expenditures	
	and balance	64
3.14	Poland: trade contribution to economic growth,	
	1990–95	66
3.15	Poland: commodity structure of EU imports	67
3.16	Poland: trade by major country groups, 1995	67
4.1	China: tariffs on industrial imports	81
4.2	Revenues collected from customs duties	82
4.3	China: wages and benefits to workers in firms	
	with foreign participation	88
4.4	Manufacturing wages, 1984 average	89
4.5	Poland: the private firms in foreign trade	98
4.6	Poland: import tariffs	100
4.7	Poland: exchange rate policy	103
4.8	Poland: monthly wages in economies in transition	107
4.9	Poland: progress of ownership transfer	109
5.1	China: development of FDI, 1979–95	116
5.2	China: FDI by institutional form	119
5.3	China: average size of foreign firms, 1979–95	121
5.4	China: value of FDI by sector, 1983-95	122
5.5	China: contracted FDI by sector	123
5.6	China: FDI inflows by source country	126

5.7	China: relative sector investment intensity by source	
	countries	128
5.8	China: the average size of FDI projects, 1979–95	129
5.9	China: actual utilised FDI, by province and area	131
5.10	China: regional share of actual utilised FDI	131
5.11	China: exports by foreign-invested enterprises	
	and total merchandise exports, 1985-95	133
5.12	Poland: number of establishments with foreign	
	participation, 1989–94	136
5.13	Poland: flows and stock of FDI, 1990-96	137
5.14	Poland: structure of FDI-based firms, 1989-96	137
5.15	Poland: form of investment, 1990-95	139
5.16	Poland: FDI by sector, 1995–96	141
5.17	Poland: sectoral pattern of FDI in	
	manufacturing, 1989 and 1996	142
5.18	Poland: FDI by country of origin	144
5.19	Poland: exports to OECD countries, average	
	annual change	146
5.20	Poland: index of structural changes in exports to	
	the OECD	146
5.21	Poland: exports of FDI-based firms in manufactured	
	exports	146
6.1	China: sample distribution	154
6.2	China: legal status of the FDI-based firms	154
6.3	China: start of operations pre-1989-96	155
6.4	Poland: survey response rate	156
6.5	Poland: legal status of the local firms	157
6.6	Poland: start of operations	157
7.1	China: passenger car demand, 1995–97	159
7.2	China: output and sales of passenger cars by model	160
7.3	China: demand by product, 1997	161
7.4	Average growth rates of gross value of agricultural	
	output, 1979–96	165
7.5	China: grain production, 1978–96	166
7.6	Poland: employment, output and capacity utilisation	
	for the car industry, a comparison between	
	1989–96	172
7.7	Food processing in Poland: production, structure	
	and profitability	174
7.8	Poland: agro-business	176
7.9	China: determinants of FDI	186

	List of Tables and Figures	xiii
7.10	China: comparison of quality of skilled labour with	
,	other countries	189
7.11	China: measures to improve productivity	190
7.12	China: percentage of inputs from overseas markets	191
7.13	China: import restrictions for inputs	192
7.14	China: overview of constraints regulations	194
7.15	China: role of labour unions	194
7.16	China: overview of constraints - incentives	196
7.17	China: overview of constraints - capital market	198
7.18	China: overview of constraints - macroeconomic,	
	political, social	199
7.19	Countries' attractiveness to investors	201
7.20	Poland: location-specific advantages	203
7.21	Poland: assessment of workforce	206
7.22	Poland: overview of constraints - regulations	209
7.23	Poland: assessment of financial system	211
7.24	Poland: overview of constraints – capital market	212
7.25	Poland: overview of constraints - macroeconomic,	214
	political, social	214
7.26	Countries' attractiveness to investors	216
8.1	China: profitability of firms with foreign investment	222
8.2	China: percentage of profits reinvested by foreign	222
	firms	223 223
8.3	Strategic reasons for investment in China	223 224
8.4	China: production plans	224
8.5	China: diversification plans	224
8.6	China: technology transferred	226
8.7	China: level of technology transfer	220
8.8	China: export activities of foreign-based firms	227
8.9	China: export restrictions	228
8.10	China: import restrictions for inputs	229
8.1		229
8.1	2 China: change in sales	230
8.1	Poland: profitability of firms with foreign investment	231
8.1		232
8.1		233
8.1		234
8.1	0.1 5511 1.0	235
8.1	C.1 FDI1 . 1 former	236
8.1		237
8.2	0 Poland: exports by main countries	231

xiv	List of Tables and Figures	
8.21	Poland: employment levels of foreign firms	239
Figures		
3.1	Poland: the take off	54
3.2	Poland: output – international comparison	54
3.3	Poland: production in the main industrial sectors	57
3.4	Poland: inflation – international comparison	58

Contents

List of Tables and Figures		X1
	eface	XV
Abi	breviations and Acronyms	xvii
1	Introduction	1
	Purpose and Scope	1
	Methodology	5
	Structure	5
2	Trends and Patterns of FDI: Theory and Evidence	7
	Introduction	7
	The Traditional View	8
	Theory	9
	Other Theoretical Contributions	15
	Limitations of Existing Theories	16
	Empirical Evidence	20
	Analytical Framework	27 32
	Conclusions	32
3	China and Poland: An Overview	34
	China: An Introduction	34
	Economic Structure	37
	The Communist Legacy	42
	Fiscal Management	43
	Foreign Trade	46
	Poland: An Introduction	52
	Economic Structure	58
	The Communist Legacy	62 63
	Fiscal Management	65
	Foreign Trade Conclusions	69
4		71
Ī	China: An Introduction	71
	Foreign Investment Policy	72
	Trade Policy	79
	Foreign Exchange Control System	83

viii Contents

	Foreign Exchange Policy	85
	Labour Market Policy	87
	Privatisation Policy	89
	Poland: An Introduction	91
	Foreign Investment Policy	92
	Trade Policy	98
	Foreign Exchange Control System	101
	Foreign Exchange Policy	102
	Labour Market Policy	105
	Privatisation Policy	107
	Conclusions	111
5	Trends and Patterns of FDI: An Overview	113
	Global Trends and Patterns of FDI	113
	China: Trends in FDI Inflow	115
	Ownership Structure	118
	Sectoral Composition	122
	Source-Country Composition	125
	Regional Distribution	129
	FDI and Trade Orientation	132
	Poland: Trends in FDI Inflow	135
	Ownership Structure	138
	Sectoral Composition	141
	Source-Country Composition	143
	FDI and Trade Orientation	145
	China and Poland: Comparative Analysis	147
	Conclusion	149
6	•	
	Methodology and Characteristics of the Sample	150
	Methodology	150
	The Survey Description	151
	Characteristics of the Survey Respondents	153
	China: The Survey	153
	Poland: The Survey	155
7	Determinants of FDI: Survey Findings	158
	An Overview of the Industries	158
	China	158
	Poland	170
	Comparison between China and Poland	182

Contents	ix
Contents	1X

	Determinants of FDI	185
	China: Domestic Market Size	186
	Cost of Labour	188
	Supply of Raw Materials	190
	The Business Environment	192
	China as an Alternative Investment Location	200
	Poland: Determinants of FDI	202
	Domestic market size	202
	Labour supply	205
	Cost of labour	207
	Business Environment	208
	Poland as Alternative Investment Location	214
	Comparison between China and Poland	216
	Conclusion	218
8	Performance of FDI Projects	221
	China: Profitability	221
	Production and Investment Plans	223
	Technology Transfer	225
	FDI and Export Activities	227
	FDI and Employment	228
	Poland: Profitability	230
	Production and Investment Plans	232
	Technology Transfer	233
	FDI and Export Activities	234
	FDI and Employment	238
	Comparison between China and Poland	239
	Conclusion	242
9	Conclusions	243
	Findings	243
	Limitation of the Study	247
	Policy Implications	250
	Scope for Further Research	254
$A_{\underline{i}}$	ppendices	255
	3.1 Poland: output of major products	255
A	3.2 Poland: state budget	257
	4.1 Specific policies towards FDI in China, 1979–95	258
\boldsymbol{A}	4.2 Taxation in China	266
A	4.3 Difference between legal firms in Poland	270

x Contents

44.4	Taxation in Poland	271
44.5	Tax agreements with Poland	272
44.6	Methods of privatization in Poland	274
<i>45.1</i>	China: source countries	278
<i>A5.2</i>	Poland: source countries	280
<i>A6.1</i>	Sample of questionnaire used with surveyed firms	281
A6.2	Sample of letter sent to survey firms	282
B iblio	Bibliography	
Index		312